
Department of Primary Industries and Regional Development

STANDING COMMITTEE ON

ESTIMATES AND FINANCIAL OPERATIONS

nori Colin Tinck, ,ell asked:

9

Bl) What projects or programs is the $904 million from the government spending
in community, culture and the arts being allocated?

Project Disbursements

A1bany Entertainment Centre
Building a State of Creativity in the Pilbara
Comprehensive Crew Protection Systems
Creative Regions Program
Department of Lands Staff Support Project
Enhanced Services for Victims of Criine Within Regional and Remote
Communities (Aboriginal Justice Program)
Responsible Parenting Services
Funding of the Jawun Model in Western Australia
Geraldton Cemetery Board Upgrade Works
Goldfields Arts Centre

Karratha Arts and Community Precinct
Kunuiiurra Courthouse

Local Projects Local Jobs Grant Program
Murujuga Aboriginal Corporation Business Case
Paraburdoo Childcare Centre

Perfonning Arts Regional Tours Boost
Regional Grants Scheme and Community Chest Fund
Regional Screen Production Fund
Regional Services Reform Unit
Regional Youth Justice Services in the Kimberley and Pilbara Regions
Rural, Regional and Remote Women's Network of Western Australia
South West Emergency Rescue Helicopter Service
Transforming Bunbury's Waterfront - Stage I
WA Community Resource Network
WA Police Regional Incentive Scheme

Answer:

,, \L 11^1,174!^' b.^.
\

9

, 14114RZJ^ '^ ^
f

^'^!r, , ,^;^'

Q

4 <,

Page Number 3

?S

$

503,000
500,000

5,414,000
7,221,703

454,000

923,000
4,616,000

170,000
62,000

300,000
4,000,000
5,685,000
I, 000,000

150,000
500,000
250,000

13,409,549
6,000,000
2,60 I, 000
4,056,000

250,000
8,484,000
7,373,820

13,925,000
2,530,000

90,378,072

Gl
Public I Internet



Department of Primary Industries and Regional Development Page Number 4

Horn Diane Elvers asked:

B2) What was the rationale for the department for such significant increases in
remuneration; and, following on from that, in the machinery-of-government
changes how many of these key management personnel remain employed in the
new department and are they at similar pay levels?

There was a restructureirilate 2016 and allofa suddenwe had alot more highly
paid people on staff at a time when royalties for regions was falling.
Why is everybody getting paid more?

Answer:

The figures on page 51 represent the actual amounts paid to senior officers
during the 2016 and 2017 financial years, rather than their annual
compensation package. In many cases in 2016, the officers were not employed
in their role for the full year, so only part of a fun year's salary is shown.
Some of these officers were subsequently paid a full year's salary in 2017. On
this basis, there was no significant increase in remuneration to individual
officers'

As at 16 February 2018 five of the officers employed in 2017 are now
employed within the new department at a similar pay level.

STANDING COM1^^inTTEE ON

lBSTIMAT. I^:S AND FinANCIAL OPERATIONS

o

o

,

,

^

.

.

, "

~. , .. - -,.,- ~

.. ,

1.1

^.-.,

.

.

,



*

I

.~ ~
..

,

Department of Primary Industries and Regional Development Page Number 6

Bon Dinne ^vers asked;

BS) I understand as of 20 January 20 18 there have been 14 sub-catchments in the
Wanen and Dolmeny Rivers that have been closed to further grants of licences
from self-supply water users-I understand that is a water issue. This project is
drawing on significant state and federal funds of $70 million or more to take
water from one group of users and subsidise tins cost and provide the water to
another gr. oup of users. I am just wondering how that is going to benefit the
region, when it is simply taking it from some people and putting it somewhere
else. in addition to that, I was wondering if there was a cost-benefit analysis
done for tliis and if that could be tabled or provided at a later date. Also, I am
interested in the processes that were involved to get a broad cross-section of tile
coriumunity in the development of the project.

The whole project, and was there a business case?

Answer:

The premise of the Southern Forests Irrigation Scheme is that water availability
in cleared horticultural land is constrained. The Scheme will ensure sufficient

water can be moved to where demand and productivity is greatest. With the
scarcity of water increasing, the development of a closed pipeirrigation scheme
is the most efficient way of using such a valuable resource.

The Southern Forests Irrigation Scheme is expected to create up to 225 newjobs
in the local region by meeting the local industry expansion plans and supporting
better management of drought periods by existing gr. owers, It is estimated that
that the Scheme will generate $54 million of on form developments and around
$103 million will be added to the economy amually.

A business case for the Southern Forests Irrigation Scheme, moniding a cost
benefit analysis, was prepared by independent specialists. The methodology for
the analysis was based on sinnlar projects in Tasmaiiia and was subnxitted to the
Con^nonwealth Government as part of the application for funding. The analysis
indicated that the public econonxic benefits of the project were more than double
the cost,

The cost-benefit analysis fomis part of the project business case which is being
assessed by the Commonwealth Goverrunent. It is understood some of the
infonnation will be provided to the Commonwealth Cabinet prior to a decision
being made. Therefore tabling the business case at this time may be contrary to

STANDINGCOMMIT'1'1E;;E; ON

EST^IATES AND FinANCIAL OF^RATIONS

o

(1)



"

~.,,

.
.

the operation of that jurisdiction's Cabinet process. Once a decision is made, and
depending on the decision, tabling of the business case will be reviewed.

1.10 existing water licenses will be impacted by this project.

Was the colornunity involved in the plainting for it and the development of it?

Answer:

Yes, the project has been industry led and has benefited from the oversight of a
cornmunity based Steering Group established in 2015. The Wanen Donnelly
Water Advisory Coinintttee has been regularly updated and the Chair of the
Coriumittee is a member of the Steering Group. Seven public workshops have
been held to date and more are plainied should the project go ahead, subject to
Cornmonwealttifimding.o

o

,

C^--
.

.



.

,

,

Department of Primary Industries and Regional Development

Horn Aaron Stonehouse asked:

STANDING COMMITTEE ON

I^;STIMATES AND FinANCIAL OPERATIONS

Q

B4) Can the Minister provide a list of the two rounds of the regional grant scheme
funding made in 20 16/17?

answer: Yes

The 2016 Round of the Regional Grants Scheme successful projects were
amouncedin July 2016 totalling $13,871,003 for funding allocated from 2016-
17. See tabled paper no.

The 2017 Round of the Regional Grants Scheme successful projects were
amounced in January 2017 totalling $14,085,363 for funding allocated from
2017-18. See tabled paper no.

{;)

\

Page Number 12

~

I



,

,

REGIONAL GRANTS SCHEME APPROVED PROJECTS 2016 ROUND , -

RDC Region

ascoyne

Gascoyne

Applicant Name

o

Gascoyne

Shire of Shark Bay

Gascoyne

Gascoyne

Cainarvon Growers
Association Inc.

Gascoyne

Camarvon Christian School

Shark Bay Tourism and
Business Association

Gascoyne

Project Title

Shire of Upper Gascoyne

Dirk Hartog Voyage of Discovery: Shark Bay
I646 Festival

Camarvon Race Club Inc.

o

Increasing adoption rates of horticultural best
practices in Camarvon

Gascoyne Food Council

7 projects Approved

Cainarvon Christian School Pre"Primary
Learning Area

Dirk Hartog Ocean Classic

Stage I - Mt Augustus to Pareburdoo Road
Realignment

Revitalisation - Stage 2 Stewards,
Administration and Control Centre

Total Approved
Amount from

RGS ($)

Gascoyne Food Council Export Pathway for
Sustainability

Attachment I

$299,970

$163,200

.

*,

$100,000

$99,397

$300,000

Total

$250,000

$200,000

$1,412,567

.
,

.



,

.

RDC Region

o1es-

ESPerance

Goldfields"

ESPerance

Applicant Name

Goldfields-
Es erance

C

Goldfields-
Es erance

sperance o unteer Sea
Search

& Rescue Grou Inc.

Goldfields-
Es erance

Goldfields Individual and
Family Support Association
Inc. GIFSA

Goldfields-
Es erance

Goldfields-
Es erance

Shire of Leonora

Goldfields-

ESPeranco

unlurarra Creative, Warburton
Coinmunit Inc.

Project Title

Life Without Bamers (LWB)

Goldfietds-

ESPeranco

Kalgoortie-Boulder Urban
Landcare Grou

Replacement of ESPerance Volunteer Marine
Rescue Vessel Volunteer 11

Arts and Culture Goldfields
Association ta Art old

Goldfields-

ESPerance

Positive Behaviour Support for People with
Disabilities

Royal Flying Doctor Service
Australia,
Western Operations

Gill

to projects Approved

Gwalia Headframe Restoration

St John Ambulance
Kambalda Sub-Centre

Wilurarra Social Enterprise Sajori

Ravensthorpe Progress
Association

Return to Country

An EGO-Education Centre for Karlkurla Bushland
Park

Heart\Malk: Art in the Heart of the CBD

Aero Medical Equipment

Total Approved
Amount from

RGS ($)

St John Ambulance Kambalda Sub-Centre
Upgrade

Attachment I.

Ravensthorpe Streetscape Seat - Art Project

$300,000

.

,

$135,000

*

$300,000

$266,600

$77,620

$108,940

$, 20,000

$, 01,981

Total

$, 30,932

$87,423

$, ,628,496



,

.

RDC Region

Great Southern

Great Southern

Great Southern

Applicant Name

Great Southern

o

Albany Agricultural Society Inc.

Great Southern

Albany Chamber of Commerce
and Industry

Great Southern

Denmark Sea Rescue Group
Inc.

Great Southern

Fitzgerald Biosphere Group
Inc.

Great Southern

Green Skills

Project Title

Great Southern

Nyabing Progress Association
Inc.

Albany Agricultural Society: Centennial Park
Infrastructure Project - Stage 2

Great Southern

Perth International Arts
Festival

Great Southern Centre for Outdoor Recreation
Excellence - Implementation Phase

Great Southern

Shire of Granbrook

o

DSRG Rescue Boat

Great Southern

Shire of Denmark

Linking Bremer Bay to Point Henry Trail

Great Southern

S hire of Kent

Albany Community Enterprise Development
Centre

I3 Projects Approved

Shire of Koionup

NYabing Community Hub

The Gillamii Centre

Great Southern Festival 2017

The National Trust of Australia

ONA)

Granbrook Regional Community Hub

Total Approved
Amount from

RGS ($)

Improve Bushfire Fighting Capability to Protect
Public and Regional Assets Phase 2 ~ A B and C
coin jetion

Attachment a.

Redevelopment Pingrup Community and
Sporting Pavilion

$, 2, ,000

Extension of existing water re-use scheme

,

$300,000

The Conservation Trail

Site Improvement and Enhancement, Old Farm
Strawberry Hill

$65,000

.

.

$65,000

$1 91,000

$200,000

$65,864

$, 50,000

$58,800

$150,000

.

Total

$70,000

$50,001

$50,001

$,, 536,666

.



.

.

RDC Region

Kimberley

r ey

Kimberley

Applicant Name

Kiinberley

cj,

amia

Kiinberley

East Kiinberley Football
League

Kimberley

Gumbarnun Aboriginal Group

Kimberley

Kalumburu Aboriginal
Corporation

Kiinberley

Kiinberley Small Business
Support

Project Title

Kimberley

Koolkarriya

Kimberley

OS ering

Kununurra Bushmen's Rodeo
Assoc (KBRA)

Kimberley

Installation of scoreboards and provision of line
markers to EKFL ground

Magabala Books

Kiinberley

co

enerational Change

Gumbanan Campgrounds upgrade

Shire of Halls Creek

Kiinberley

Kalumburu social & economic development hub

The Charitable Foundation for
Books in Homes Australia

,3 Projects Approved

KSBS Small Business Enriched Training and
Mentoring Program

The Graham (Polly) Farmer
Foundation

Noonkanbah Irrigation Project

Warmun Community erurkey
Creek) Inc.

Outdoor Multi Purpose Facility

Wyndham Tourist Assoc Inc.

Kiinbertey Children's Picture Book Series

Total Approved
Amount from

RGS ($)

Halls Creek Aquatic and Recreation Centre
Solar Project

Attachment I.

Books in Kiinberley Homes Project

Follow the Dream: Partnerships for Success

$300,000

Welcome to the Streets of Warmun

.

$52,590

Promoting Indigenous and Non Indigenous
Tourism, Wyndham WA

$94,000

*

$, 25,300

$60,000

$160,000

$93,000

$71,480

$232,000

$50,000

Total

$40,000

$55,775

$110,000

$,, 444, ,45



RDC Region

Mid West

Mid West

Mid West

Applicant Name

Mid West

o

Shire of Northampton

Mid West

Shire of Cue

Mid West

Foodbank of WA Inc.

(Foodbank Gemldton)

Mid West

Access To Leisure & Sport Inc.
(ATLAS)

Mid West

Project Title

Sun City Care Inc.

Mid West

Wildflower Country Inc.

Kalbarri Tennis, Netball and Basketball Courts

Marine Fish farmers
Association Inc.

9 Projects Approved

Cue Community & Visitor Centre

o

Safer Foodbank Geraldton

National Trust of Australia

ONA)

ATLAS Sustainability Project

Bundiyarra Aboriginal
Community Aboriginal
Co oration

Wandalgu Sustainability Project

Exploring Wildflower Country - Midlands Route

Improving the commercial via biffty of inland
saline aquaculture via intensification &
investi atin hi h value s ecies.

Total Approved
Amount from

RGS ($,

Central Greenough Conservation

Attachment a.

Bundiyarra Muguri (Stage I)

$226,680

$200,000

$, 32,000

C^

$, 50,000

$, 20,000

$278,750

$79,000

Total

$101,820

$272,000

$,, 560,250

.
.



RDC Region

Pilbara

Applicant Name

Pilbara

e*\

Ire o

Pilbara

East Pilbara Independence
Support

as

Pilbara

I ara

Ngarluma and Yindjibamdi
Foundation

Pilbara -

Project Title

V Swans

pilbara

Shire of Ashburton

ewman

7 Projects Approved

Newman Day Centre Refurbishment

City of Karratha

<.2\

usiness Activation Program

Ngurin' Pilbara Aboriginal Centre - Museum and
Research Library

Warigka Maya Pilbara
Aboriginal Language Centre

V Swans Youth and Families Project

Ian B!air Boardwa!k, On slow Refurbishment and
installation of interpretive signage

Total Approved
Amount from
RGS ($)

Karratha Foreshore Revitalisation: Maitland
Road Node

Attachment I.

Developing and improving the education and
training needs of the Indigenous cultural sector

$214,801

$296,107

.

.

$300,000

$120,000

$300,000

Total

$300,000

$135,758

$1,666,666



,

,

RDC Region

ee

Peel

Applicant Name

Peel

o

Mandurah Performing Arts
Centre (MPAC)

Peel

Mandurah and Peel Tourism

Organisation (MAPTO)

Peel

Fairbridge

Peel

Shire of Boddington

Peel

Project Title

Bibbulmun Track Foundation

Peel

Hubbub A Festival by the Sea

Quambie Park Waroona Inc.

Peel

Mountain Bike Australia Cross Country National
Series Double Header

o

Forest Heritage Centre

Peel

Faithridge CARE School - Stage 2

Shire of Serpentine Jarrahdale

aO Projects Approved

City Precinct Activation Nodes

Shire of Murrey

Bibbu!in un Track - Murray River Bridge

City of Mandurah

Social Inclusion Centre for the Aged

Total Approved
Am ou nt from

RGS ($)

Forest Heritage Centre Revitalisation - Stage 2

Attachment I.

StaticWater Supplies Jarrahdale

Murray Regional Equestrian Centre Cross
Country Course

$50,000

,

Floodlighting Installation - Peelwood Reserve 2
and 3

$53,000

C^

$70, ,00

$71,635

$11 2,000

$140,215

$195,150

$250,000

Total

.

$257,900

$300,000

$1,500,000

.



,

.

RDC Region

South West

South West

Applicant Name

South West

\C

South West

Ire o

Brunswick Junction
Community Resource Centre

South West

anymup

Dunreath Cottages
Incorporated

South West

Busse!ton Volunteer Marine

Rescue Group Inc.

South West

Busseiton Surf Life Saving
Club

Project Title

South West

Riverview Residence Collie
Inc.

South West

anymup
Centre

Investing in Our Youth Inc.

BJCRC's facility upgrades for accessibility and
sustainability

Shire of Collie

South West

C

Stage 2 Development, Banksia Cottages

e ness and Respite Community

City of Bunbury (CoB) Surf Life
Saving Club

South West

Building Extension

Busselton-Dunsborough
Environment Centre (for the
Geographe Community
Landcare Nurse

'12 Projects Approved

Fit out of Busselton Surf Life Saving Club

Solar Installation

Friends of the Cape to Cape
Track I nc.

Harnessing the power of community to improve
outcomes for children

Shire of Donnybrook

Town Site Mountain Bike Trail

Total Approved
Amount from

RGS ($)

City of Bunbury Surf Life Saving Club ~ Kitchen
renovation

Attachment I.

Geographe Community Landcare Nursery
Upgrade

$249,365

South of the Margaret River Dual Use Diversion
Track

,

$76,850

Preston River Foreshore Development

$300,000

,

$75,409

$97, ,44

$, 10,000

$73,600

$107,500

$, 99,879

$72, ,87

Total

$, , 6,5.9

$63,285

$1,54, ,738



,

,

RDC Region

eat et

Wheatbelt

Wheatbelt

Applicant Name

Wheatbelt

^,

Shire of Merredin

Wheatbelt

St John Ambulance WA

Wheatbelt

Junen Bay Chamber of
Commerce

Wheatbelt

Fluffy Ducklings Day Care Inc

7 Projects Approved

Shire of Northam

Project Title

Shire of Beverley

Merredin CBD Upgrade (Stage One)

88 Regional Grant Scheme Projects Approved

Shire of Goomalling

New St John Merredin Ambulance and
Volunteer Training Sub Centre

C~O

Junen Bay to Cervantes Trail

Day Care Extensions

Aboriginal Environment and Interpretive Centre

Beverley Cornerstone

Goomalling Youth Drop in Centre

Total Approved
Amount from

RGS ($)
$, 50,000

Attachment I.

$230,000

$200,000

$236,075

C

$300,000

$195,000

Total

$269,400

$1,580,475

Total $13,871,003

.



.

,

REGIONAL GRANTS SCHEME APPOVED PROJECTS 20.7 ROUND 2

RDC Region

Gascoyne

Gascoyne

<1>

Applicant Name

Gascoyne

Gascoyne

Shire of Exmouth

Gascoyne

Shire of Cainarvon

Gascoyne

Carnalvon Growers Association

(CGA)

Gascoyne

Cainarvon Growers Association
(CGA)

Gascoyne

Camarvon Space & Technology
Museum Inc.

Project Title

Gascoyne

One Tree Community Services
Inc.

<1>

Exmouth Marine Infrastructure

9 projects Approved

Shire of Exmouth

Integrated Water Supply Upgrade

Bush Heritage Australia

Gascoyne Water Masterplan Implementation -
Phase I

Shire of Exmouth

Gascoyne Water Masterplan Implementation -
Phase 2

Replacement and insulation of the Power
House roof, the fixing of solar panels and
settin u of tanks for water stora e
One Tree Be mice MCLeod Exmouth Children's
Service

Attachment 2

Building future memories 50 years
commemorative event

Total Approved
Amount from

RGS ($)

Shark Bay Research and Tourist Park Master
Plan

Multi purpose community room & multi user
storage facility

$300,000

$300,000

"

$300,000

$267,380

$140,000

$300,000

$f50,000

Total

$57,500

$to5,886

$1,920,766



.

,

RDC Region

Goldfields-

ESPerance

Goldfields-

ESPerance

Applicant Name

Goldfie!ds-

ESPerance

CD

South Coast Natural Resource

Management Inc.

Goldfields-

ESPerance

WA Recreational & Sportfishing
Council

Goldfields-

ESPerance

Arts and Culture Goldfie!ds

Association (Artgold)

Goldfields-

ESPerance

Project Title

St John Ambulance WA Ltd

6 projects Approved

Optimising lime for agricultural sustainability in
the ESPerance and Ravensthorpe shires.

Goldfields Land and Sea Council

CD

ESPerance artificial reef and community
monitoring program

The Federation of Western

Australia Police and Community
Youth Centres Inc.

Goldfields ESPerance Arts and Culture Trail

Banatric Ambulance

Credo Aboriginal Ranger Program

Total Approved
Amount from

RGS ($)

Attachment 2

Kalgoorlie PCYC Gymnastics Equipment
upgrade

$, 24,972

$295,000

.

$298,870

$98,784

$149,8'16

Total

$56,416

$,, 020,858

.



.

RDC Region

Great Southern

Great Southern

Applicant Name

Great Southern

Great Southern

o

City of Albany

Great Southern

Shire of Plantagenet

Great Southern

Shire of Cronbrook

Great Southern

Shire of Plantagenet

Great Southern

City of Albany

Project Title

Great Southern

Shire of Denmark

Great Southern

Tourism Information Hub - Library Upgrade

Albany Agricultural Society Inc.

Great Southern

Keridenup Hall Refurbishment ~ Stage 2

o

Shire of Manjimup

I, projects Approved

Cronbrook Regional Motocross Facility - Stage
One

The Katanning Country Club Inc
(KGC)

Plantagenet District Hall Revitalisation

Shire of Jerramungup

Community Activity Hub @ Ajison Hanman
Gardens

St John Ambulance WA Ltd .
Albany Sub Centre

Plane Tree Precinct - Cottage Crafts Building
Refurbishment

Albany Agricultural Society - Centennial Park
Infrastructure Project Stage 4

Total Approved
Amount from

RGS ($)

Pioneer Park and Waipole/Nomalup Visitor
Centre Enhancement

Attachment 2

Katanning Country Club Redevelopment ~
Stage I

Bremer Bay Airfield Cross Runway and Water
Bomber turnaround - design and construct

$200,000

.

Great Southern Banatric Ambulance

$87,034

$200,000

$140,000

$150,000

$200,000

$220,806

$68,825

$170,000

Total

$50,001

$50,001

$,, 536,667



.

RDC Region

Kimberley

Kiinberley

Kiinberiey

Applicant Name

Kiinberley

q>

Broome Surf Life Saving Club Inc

Kimberley

Derby Rodeo and Horseriders
Association

Kimberley

East Kiinberley Chamber of
Commerce & Industry

Kimberley

Kalumburu Aboriginal Corporation

Kimberley

Kiinberley Language Resource
Centre

Kimberley

Project Title

Mangkaja Arts Resource Agency

Kiinberley

Minma Council

The redevelopment of Broome SLSC North
West Training Facility

Kiinberley

Mowanjum Aboriginal Corporation

New Ablution Blocks - for Derby Rodeo Club
and Derby West Kiinberley Turf Club

Kiinberley

o

Nirrumbuk Aboriginal Corporation

Tasting the Kiinberley 2017

Kiinberley

Nyamba Buru Yawuru Ltd

Enterprise Incubator Stage 2 Economic and
social hub

,3 projects Approved

Shire of Halls Creek

Office Maintenance and Refurbishment

Shire Wyndham East Kimberley

Mangkaja Arts Infrastructure Enhancement
Project - Phase One

Waringarri Media Aboriginal
Corporation

Modern Minwoong

Total Approved
Amount from

RGS ($)

Mowanjum station expansion project

Attachment 2

JilbalirriYouth Accommodation

Roebuck Plains Stations - Pivot Project

$300,000

Facility Infrastructure Upgrades for Social and
Economic Development - Phase 2

Identification and Protection of Priority
Agricultural Land

$90,000

.

Waringarri Visual Radio

$45,000

$, , 0,000

$84,000

$234,600

$80,000

$79,7'17

$95,205

$250,000

.

$, 24.8,7

Total

$72,000

$7, ,350

$1,636,689

,

,



.

RDC Region

Mid West

Mid West

Applicant Name

Mid West

<1>

Mid West

Geraldton Cemetery Board

Mid West

Shire of Innin

Mid West

City of Greater Geraldton

Mid West

Leaning Tree Community School

Mid West

Shire of Coorow

Project Title

Mid West

Shire of Three Springs

Security Fencing

9 projects Approved

Shire of Northampton (auspice
Kalbarri Bowling Club)

Dongara Port Denison Digital Television
Retransmission

o

Wandina Primary School P&C

Chapman River Regional Park Mountain Bike
Trail

Meekatharra District High School
P&C

Leaning Tree Community School Sustainability
Components

3 Bays Walk Trail

Three Springs Early Childhood Learning Centre

Total Approved
Amount from
RGS ($)

Second Green Replacement for Kalbarri
Bowling Club

Attachment 2

Wandina PS & Derna Park Community Nature
Playground

Meekatharra District High School Community
Hub

$, 09,000

.

$84,500

$235,500

$77,400

$287,500

$300,000

$93,600

Total

$, 49, ,67

$200,000

$, ,536,667



.

RDC Region

PEEL

PEEL

PEEL

Applicant Name

PEEL

o

Port Bouvard Surf Life Saving
Club

PEEL

Murdoch University

PEEL

Western Australia Police Sport
Federation (WAPSF)

PEEL

Murdoch University

PEEL

Mandurah Mustangs Football Club
Inc

PEEL

Project Title

Shire of Waroona

PEEL

Shire of Murrey

Development of Lifesaving Services for the City
of Mandurah

PEEL

Shire of Murrey

STEM Equipment for Schools - Pathways to
Careers

PEEL

o

Mandurah and Peel Tourism

Organisation (MAPTO)

AUStralasian Police and Emergency Services
Games 2018 (APES Games 2018)

, 2 projects Approved

National Trust

Mandurah Dolphin Research Project

Mandurah Country Club

Mandurah Mustangs Community Facility

C Y O'Connor

Renovations, Extensions & Additions to Preston
Beach Community Centre

Murray River Foreshore Redevelopment -
Stage I

Total Approved
Amount from

RGS ($)

Peel Regional Trails Co-ordinalor

Attachment 2

Peel Region Digital Asset Library

Jarrahdale Mill Manager House

$300,000

Building Refurbishment

Kikuyu Improvement Project

$64,044

.

$50,000

$56,500

$125,000

$225,000

$275,000

$90,000

$48,900

$215,000

Total

.

$130,000

$105,000

$, ,684,444

,



,

.

RDC Region

Pilbara

Pilbara

Applicant Name

Pilbara

o

Pilbara

City of Karratha

Pi!bare

Yaandina Family Centre Limited

Kalyuku Ninti - Puntuku Ngurra
Ltd

Pilbara

On slow Chamber of Commerce
and Industry Inc.

Pilbara

Aboriginal Male's Healing Centre
Strong Spirit Strong Families
Strong Culture Incorporated

Project Title

Pilbara

Construction of Nickol West Park Expansion

Western Australian Centre for
Remote and Rural Medicine
Limited

8 projects Approved

HACC Home and Gardens, Administration
Refurbishment

e>

Pilbara Regional Council

Martu Leadership Project

Big hART Incorporated

OCCI Business Support Program (BSP)

Program Design - Aboriginal Male Healing
Centre

FOMard to Fellowship Program - Pilbara

Total Approved
Amount from

RGS ($)

Attachment 2

Reinvigoration of Warlu Way Signage

Roeboume Training Lab

$300,000

.

$300,000

$. 125,000

,

$, 62,780

$273,000

$, 06,386

Total

$299,500

$, 00,000

$1,666,666



.

.

RDC Region

S o uth West

South West

Applicant Name

South West

co

Shire of Han/ey

South West

Vintage Home Town For Life
Limited

South West

Shire of Bridgetown-Greenbushes
on behalf of Warren Blacl<wood
Alliance of Councils

South West

South West

South West Refuge Incorporated

Project Title

So uth West

Shire of Manjimup

South West

Breakaway Aboriginal Corporation

Harvey Community and Sporting Facility
(HGSF)

9 projects Approved

South West Aboriginal Medical
Service Aboriginal Corporation

Baling up Vintage Aged Housing Expansion

C\

Woolkabunning Kiaka
incorporated

Warren Blackwood Stock Route

Morrissey Homestead
Incorporated

Refuge Value Add Project

Pioneer Park and Walpole/Nomalup Visitor
Centre Enhancement Plan

Breakaway Substance Abuse Rehabilitation
Project

Total Approved
Amount from

RGS ($)

SWAMS Clinic Alterations and Additions to
incorporate Mental Health Service

Attachment 2

$300,000

Roelands Village All Abilities Edible Bush Foods
Garden and RESPECT Program

$300,000

Extension to Building and Enclosed Parking

$222,483

.

$300,000

.

$68,825

$, 35,471

$78,046

$149,200

Total

$50,000

$,, 604,025

.
,

.



*

,

RDC Region

Wheatbelt

Wheatbelt

Wheatbelt

Applicant Name

Wheatbelt

o

Shire of Kondinin

Wheatbelt

Shire of Wandering

Wheatbelt

Shire of Narembeen

Wheatbelt

National Trust of Western
Australia

Wheatbe!t

Liebe Group

Project Title

Wheatbelt

Central Midlands Speedway
Association Inc

9 projects Approved

Extensions to Kondinin Community Recreation
Centre

Shire of Kellerberrin

Creating a Vibrant Wandering Commercial
Precinct Project

Q~\

Northam Distrlcts Motor Cycle
Club (NDMCC)

86 Region Grant Scheme Projects Approved

Collocated Emergency Services Facility

Avon Valley Motor Museum
Association Inc

Avondale houses conservation

Construction of Liebe group purpose built
facility

Central Midlands Speedway Association
Clubrooms

Kellerberrin speedway Facility Upgrade

Total Approved
Amount from

RGS ($)

NDMCC Clubhouse Facility

Attachment 2

Acquisition of the York Motor Museum

$185,000

.

$100,000

$250,000

.

$200,000

$200,000

$, 50,000

$, 00,000

Total

$93,58*

$200,000

Total

$1,478,584

$14,085,364



.

.


